of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates

primarily to the Company’s long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates.

   The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate borrowings.

  b) Interest rate sensitivity:

   The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on exposure to interest rates for long-term debt

obligations with floating interest rates at the end of the reporting period and the stipulated change taking place at

the beginning of the financial year and held constant throughout the reporting period in case of term loans that have

floating rates.

199

Corporate
Overview

Statutory
Reports

Financial
Statements01 02 03

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended 31 March 2024

(Currency: Indian Rupees in Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

   If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher/lower and all other variables were held constant, following is the

impact on profit and pre-tax equity. A positive effect in basis points leads to decrease in profit and negative effect is

increase in profit.

As at

31 March 2024

As at

31 March 2023

Increase in basis points +50 +50
Effect on profit before tax  (162.79)  (173.48)
Decrease in basis points (50) (50)
Effect on profit before tax  162.79  173.48

 B) Price Risk

  The Company’s exposure to other risks arises from investments in equity shares amounting to INR 8.5 Lakhs (Previous Year

INR 8.5 Lakhs). The investments are held for strategic rather than trading purpose.

  The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the exposure to price risk at the end of the reporting period. If

the prices of the above instruments had been 5% higher/lower, profit for the year ended 31 March 2024 would increase/

decrease by INR 0.04 Lakhs (Previous year by INR 0.04 Lakhs).

 C) Credit risk

  Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,